
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 30 June 2017 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 10 July 2017 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Torquay 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Lewis (B) 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Winfield 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 12 June 2017. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Land West of Brixham Road, Paignton (P/2016/0411) (Pages 7 - 24) 
 Approval of reserved matters (access, appearance, landscaping, 

layout and scale) following outline approval reference P/2011/0197 
in relation to the erection of a retail store (ground floor level) with 
student accommodation above (first and second floor level), 
associated parking and landscaping (plans and proposal/description 
revised 16 February 2017). 
 

   



(3) 

6.   Devonshire Park (Former Nortel Site), Brixham Road, Paignton 
(P/2017/0493 and P/2017/0494) 

(Pages 25 - 40) 

 P/2017/0493: Demolition of the remaining structures, grubbing out 
of the trees, foundations and floor slabs/basements, remediating 
contamination and earth works to re-profile the site (Option 1). 
 
P/2017/0494: Demolition of the remaining structures, grubbing out 
of the trees, foundations and floor slabs/basements, remediating 
contamination and earth works to re-profile the site (Option 2). 
 

7.   79 Wall Park Road, Brixham (P/2017/0544) (Pages 41 - 46) 
 Demolition of existing garage, erection of two storey side extension, 

two storey rear extension, first floor front extension, front and rear 
dormers, and improved access to dwelling. 
 

8.   24 Barnfield Road, Torquay (P/2017/0146) (Pages 47 - 54) 
 Front, side and rear extensions (Revised plans received 9 May 

2017 retention of existing garage). 
 

9.   Oddicliff, Higher Downs Road, Torquay (P/2017/0471) (Pages 55 - 65) 
 One new house and demolition / remodelling of the existing house  

(within 15m of Babbacombe Downs Conservation Area). 
 

10.   42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay (P/2017/0490) (Pages 66 - 72) 
 Demolition of dwelling and proposed replacement dwelling. 

 
11.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

12.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 5 July 2017.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

   
   

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 June 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Lewis (B), Hill, Pentney, Morey (Vice-Chair), Robson,  
Stringer and Tolchard 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Kingscote was elected as Chairman of the Development Management 
Committee for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 
 Councillor Kingscote in the Chair. 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative and Liberal 
Democrat Groups, the membership of the Committee had been amended for this 
meeting by including Councillors Robson and Pentney instead of Councillors 
Winfield and Darling (S) (respectively). 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Councillor Morey was appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 2017/18 Municipal 
Year. 
 

4. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
8 May 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. White Rock Primary School, Davies Avenue, Paignton - P/2017/0295  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a prefabricated 
modular building to be used as nursery accommodation. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available for members to 
view on the Council’s Website.  A late representation from two ward Councillors in 
support of the application was read out at the meeting by the Team Leader for 
Development Management. 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 June 2017 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the receipt of the additional information relating to ecological 
habitat and final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Executive Head of 
Business Services. 
 

6. Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/0411  
 
The Committee considered an application for approval of reserved matters 
(access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) following outline approval 
reference P/2011/0197 in relation to the erection of a retail store (ground floor 
level) with student accommodation above (first and second floor level), associated 
parking and landscaping (plans and proposal/description revised 16 February 
2017). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available for members to 
view on the Council’s Website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for further investigation in respect of highway 
matters and an alternative access for delivery vehicles. 
 

7. Land Off Brixham Road (Long Road), Former Nortel Site, Paignton - 
P/2017/0123  
 
The Committee considered an application for variation of condition on planning 
application P/2014/0947 (Outline Application with all matters reserved except 
access, for demolition of the remaining buildings on the site and redevelopment for 
mixed use purposes comprising up to 255 Class C3 dwellings, up to 5,574sqm of 
B1 and /or B8 business and/or warehousing uses, up to 8,501sqm Class A1 (bulky 
goods) retail with up to 515sqm garden centre, and up to 139sqm of A3 cafe 
/restaurant uses, along with related site access, access roads and paths, parking, 
servicing, open space and landscaping) - Variation of Condition P1 (approved 
plans) to amend the access off Long Road. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available for members to 
view on the Council’s Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

(i) submission of further detail which demonstrates to the satisfaction of the 
Executive Head for Business Services that the quantum of development 
approved at outline stage (to include the 5574sqm of business uses and 
515sqm of garden centre) can be appropriately delivered within the 
revised access arrangement.  In the absence of information that 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 June 2017 
 

 

demonstrates that the quantum of business uses can be appropriately 
delivered the application to be refused as it fails to ensure that the 
distribution of uses granted at outline stage can be achieved; 

 
(ii) submission of revised access details that reduces the conflict between the 

two access points that sit in close proximity to the satisfaction of the 
Executive Head of Business Services; 

 
(iii) completion of a Deed of Variation to the original Section 106 Agreement 

linking the amendment to the original Agreement, to be completed within 
three months of the date of this meeting unless an extension of time has 
been agreed with the applicant.  In the absence of the signed Deed within 
an agreed time period the application be refused; and 

 
(iv) conditions from the parent permission P/2014/0947 be attached to this 

application. 
 

8. Land At Brixham Road, Yannons Farm (Areas C And D), Paignton - 
V/2017/0001  
 
The Committee considered an application for a Deed of Variation to the Section 
106 Agreement which supports P/2015/0124/MPA. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available for members to view 
on the Council’s Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That completion of a Deed of Variation of the Section 106 Agreement that 
accompanies planning permission P/2015/0124 to allow a Nomination Agreement 
for affordable housing to be entered into prior to occupation of the affordable 
housing instead of six months prior to occupation be ratified. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0411 

Site Address 
 
Land West Of Brixham Road 
Paignton 
TQ4 7RZ 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
Approval of reserved matters (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
following outline approval reference P/2011/0197 in relation to the erection of a 
retail store (ground floor level) with student accommodation above (first and 
second floor level), associated parking and landscaping (plans and 
proposal/description revised 16 February 2017) 
 
Update Report: 
On the 12th June 2017, the Development Management Committee considered a 
reserved matters application for the approval of the access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale of a retail store with student accommodation above, 
landscaping and parking to serve the development.  The Committee resolved to 
defer the application to allow for further investigation in respect of highway matters, 
particularly the opportunity to use an alternative access for delivery vehicles rather 
than White Rock Way and to consider whether student parking could be provided 
on the main South Devon College site. 
 
Servicing the retail store by providing delivery vehicle access only from Waddeton 
Road would mean that there would be no vehicular access to the application site 
from White Rock Way.  This is because the Council's Strategy and Project Officer 
previously advised that the use of this access for private domestic vehicles would 
lead to potential conflict between commercial and domestic vehicles and
[...]
Environment 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity_ 
H7 - Houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) 
SC3 - Education, skills and local labour 

Page 24



Application Number 
 
P/2017/0493 
 
P/2017/0494 

Site Address 
 
Devonshire Park (Formerly Nortel Site)  
Brixham Road 
Paignton 
TQ4 7BE 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
P/2017/0493: Demolition of the remaining structures, grubbing out of the trees, 
foundations and floor slabs/basements, remediating contamination and earth 
works to re-profile the site (Option 1). 
 
P/2017/0494: Demolition of the remaining structures, grubbing out of the trees, 
foundations and floor slabs/basements, remediating contamination and earth 
works to re-profile the site (Option 2). 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The site is the former Nortel site located adjacent to Brixham Road and Long Road 
on the western outskirts of Paignton.  It has a site area of 9.76ha.  
 
The site has outline planning consent for a mixed use development of housing, 
employment and retail (bulky goods) space, including a garden centre and 
restaurant/café use. 
 
This report relates to two full applications for groundworks to prepare the site for 
the consented mixed use scheme in order to accelerate delivery.    
 
The two applications are principally similar and they have been submitted in 
tandem to provide the developer with two options for their emerging Reserved 
Matters Proposals with different ground levels sought for a small parcel of the site 
in the south east corner (near to the controlled road junction where Long Road 
meets Brixham Road).  
 
The proposed groundworks for both applications include substantial regrading of 
the northern part of the site that presently rises to the north in-line with the natural 
topography of the area.  The aspiration is to provide three principal platforms on 
which the future residential element will sit through a pro
[...]
impede good access 
and permeability through the site for pedestrians, would constrain the ability to 
provide good quality environments, as high retaining walls would form part of 
garden borders creating unpleasant outlooks and unnecessary shading of amenity 
areas.  A retaining wall between the residential area and retail area is considered 
acceptable provided that suitable pedestrian access can be maintained. 
 
Officers are negotiating with the applicant in order to seek the positive resolution 
of the matters cited above in order to reach a position to support the delivery of an 
important regeneration scheme on a prominent and key site on the outskirts of 
Paignton.  Members will be updated on the progress of these discussions.  
 
Recommendation 
For both applications the recommendation is Conditional Approval; subject to the 
submission of revised plans and further information that satisfactorily resolves the 
following, the resolution of which to be delegated to the Executive Head of 
Business Services: 
 

Page 26



1. The submission of additional information in respect to contamination and 
remediation that demonstrates that the extent of tree removal currently 
proposed is essential to make the site safe for future uses, or the 
submission of revised plans that presents an acceptable impact upon trees 
and important landscape features, 

 
2. The submission of a revised Construction and Ecological Management Plan 

(CEMP) that is in full accordance with Clause 10 and Annex D4.1 of 
BS42020:2013 in order to ensure due regard and provide certainty in regard 
to the protection measures and mitigation afforded protected species, 

 
3. The submission of revised groundworks that will retain the ability for a future 

Reserved Matters application relating to the extant permission reference 
P/2014/0947 to present a high quality residential and retail development, 
which accords with the guiding principles established within the Design and 
Access Statement that accompanied the outline application, affording due 
consideration to design, movement and landscape principles. 

 
Should the matters above be positively resolved it is requested that appropriate 
conditions are to be delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services, which 
should include those suggested by the Community Safety Team. 
  
In the absence of satisfactory information that positively resolves   the outstanding 
issues cited above by the 4th September 2017 the application to be refused, 
contrary to Policies C4, NC1, DE1, TA1 and TA2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-
2030.  The precise wording of the refusal to be delegated to the Head of Business 
Services in order to take into account any subsequent information submitted as 
part of the application. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
Both application have a 13 Week determination period and decisions are due by 
the 4th September 2017. 
 
Site Details 
The site comprises the former Nortel/Bookham site, now known as Devonshire 
Park, which sits to the west of Brixham Road and to the north of Long Road, on 
the outskirts of Paignton.  The site area is 9.76ha.   
 
The site is a former industrial site that primarily manufactured electronics and 
closed in 2006.  Following demolition of most of the buildings in recent years, the 
site is largely derelict. 
 
The site is bounded by housing, sports pitches and the Western Business Park to 
the north, Brixham Road to the east, Long Road to the south and South Devon 
College to the west.  
 

Page 27



The site is located within the greater horseshoe bat sustenance zone associated 
with the South Hams SAC at Berry Head.  The topography of the site rises by about 
20 metres from south to north.  It is within Flood Zone 1 and a Critical Drainage 
Area.  The southern part of the site is absent of vegetation.  The northern part of 
the site is verdant in comparison with prominent landscaping framing a series of 
car parks scattered lines of trees on and around the boundaries of the site.  Parts 
of the site are contaminated from the historic uses. 
 
A provisional Tree Preservation Order has been placed over a linear belt of trees 
that runs east to west adjacent to the existing access point to the site off Brixham 
Road, and the north-south belt of trees that sit aside the boundary with the Brixham 
Road north of the access point (excluding leylandi and Monterey Cypress within 
this group).  The Tree Preservation Order is provisional and subject to 
representations as it is presently within the 28 day notice period.   
 
Detailed Proposals 
This report considers two very similar applications that have been submitted in 
tandem to provide the developer with an option for their emerging Reserved 
Matters proposals, by proposing different treatment of the ground levels of a small 
parcel of the site in the south east corner (near to the controlled Junction where 
Long Road meets Brixham Road).  
 
Both proposals as submitted are to demolish the remaining structures, grubbing 
out of the trees, foundations and floor slabs (and basements), remediating 
contamination and earth works to re-profile the site.   
 
In detail both proposals includes: 
 
1. The removal of the remaining section of the former Nortel building that lies 

semi-demolished in the southern part of the site close to Long Road, 
2. The removal of basements, tunnels, foundations etc., including the network 

of roads and car parks found within the northern part of the site, 
3. The removal of all trees and hedges within the site, 
4. The re-profiling of the site through cut and fill and the provision of three 

principal lines of retaining walls,  which sit across the site from east to west, 
and creates three tiers within the northern part of the site (residential area) 
and a lower tier within the southern part of the site (retail and employment 
area).  The northern most wall will vary from 1.5m to 5m high.  The central 
wall will vary from 2m to 5.5m h
[...]
een Infrastructure 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
ER3 - Contamination 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 

Page 40



Application Number 
 
P/2017/0544 

Site Address 
 
79 Wall Park Road 
Brixham 
TQ5 9UF 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Berry Head With Furzeham 

   
Description 
Demolition of existing garage, erection of two storey side extension, two storey 
rear extension, first floor front extension, front and rear dormers, and improved 
access to dwelling. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The site 79 Wall Park Road, Brixham, is a detached residential property located at 
the end of Wall Park Road.  The site is within the South Devon Area of Outstanding 
Beauty and adjacent to the Countryside Area and Other Site of Wildlife Interest 
(OSWI).   
 
The application seeks permission for the demolition of the existing garage to the 
east of the site and to replace this with a two storey side extension incorporating a 
new garage; this extension includes a pitched roof gable extension to the front with 
two small pitched roof dormers on its east facing side elevation. The application 
also proposes the addition of a two storey rear extension, front and rear cat slide 
dormers and a small first floor extension to the existing gable on the principal 
elevation (which protrudes by some 1.2m) supported by natural stone clad posts. 
 
The two storey extension to the south-east would result in the pitched roof gable 
of the development being 0.5m higher than the existing gable on the principal 
elevation of the dwelling.  This elevation would be most visible from the private 
access road to the east of the site and when travelling up Victoria Road.  The 
orientation of the property within its plot is such that it faces away from Wall Park 
Road and it is set back from Wall Park Road by some 2
[...]
 designed in accordance with BRE 365 for the critical 1 in 100 year storm 
event plus 30% climate change.  This method is considered acceptable for a 
residential extension within Flood zone 1.  Subject to a condition requesting further 
design details of the soakaway design being submitted, the proposal is considered 
to comply with Policies ER1 and ER2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.   
 
Conclusions 
Subject to the receipt of revised plans and the conditions below, the proposed 
development is considered to be appropriate for planning approval having regard 
to all national and local planning policies and all other relevant material 
considerations and retained as such at all times thereafter. 
 
o Details of soakaway design to be submitted and approved prior to 

development above DPC level. The approved drainage details shall be 
implemented prior to the first use of the extensions hereby approved and 
retained as such at all times thereafter. 

 
o A landscaping scheme including details of two replacement trees shall be 

submitted for approval prior to development above DPC level. The 
approved landscaping shall be implemented prior to the first use of the 
extensions hereby approved and retained as such at all times thereafter. 

 
o Details of materials. 
 
Final drafting of conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of Business 
Services.   
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 46



Application Number 
 
P/2017/0146 

Site Address 
 
24 Barnfield Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 6TN 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Saffron Loasby 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

   
Description 
Front, side and rear extensions (Revised plans received 9 May 2017 retention of 
existing garage) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes  
The application proposes a two storey side extension, single storey rear extension 
over the existing flat roof, front terracing, and changes to the existing fenestration.  
The proposals have been amended since the original submission following officer 
advic
[...]
ent of the 
types described in Classes A, B, and C of Part 1,  Schedule 2 (which 
includes enlargement, improvement or other alteration), shall be 
constructed (other than hereby permitted, or unless the prior written consent 
of the Local Planning Authority has been obtained). 

Page 71



Reason: To ensure that the character and appearance of the locality are 
protected and to avoid overdevelopment in the interests of local amenity. 
This is in accordance with Policies H1, DE1, DE3  of the Torbay Local Plan 
2012-2030. 

 
04. In accordance with the submitted flood risk assessment received 18th May 

2017, surface water drainage shall be provided by means of soakaways 
within the site which shall comply with the requirements of BRE Digest 365 
for the critical 1 in 100 year storm event plus 30% for climate change unless 
an alternative means of surface water drainage is submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of 
development. 

 
Reason: In the interests of adapting to climate change and managing flood 
risk, and in order to accord with saved Policy ER1 and ER2 of the Torbay 
Local Plan 2012-2030 and paragraph 103 of the NPPF. 

 
Informative(s) 
 
01. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and 

Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 
2015, in determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively 
with the applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been 
appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is 
acceptable for planning approval. 

 
Relevant Policies 
SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable dev 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS12 - Housing 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
H1 - New housing on identified sites 
C5 - Urban landscape protection areas 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
DE1 - Design 
DE2 - Building for life 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
DE4 - Building heights 

Page 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Land West of Brixham Road, Paignton (P/2016/0411)
	6 Devonshire Park (Former Nortel Site), Brixham Road, Paignton (P/2017/0493 and P/2017/0494)
	7 79 Wall Park Road, Brixham (P/2017/0544)
	8 24 Barnfield Road, Torquay (P/2017/0146)
	9 Oddicliff, Higher Downs Road, Torquay (P/2017/0471)
	10 42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay (P/2017/0490)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 July 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Doggett, Hill, Morey, Pentney, Winfield and Tolchard 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Thomas (D), Councillor King (minute 14 only) and 
Councillor Amil (minute 14 only)) 

 

 
9. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Lewis (B). 
 

10. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 June 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11. Land West of Brixham Road, Paignton (P/2016/0411)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the approval of reserved matters 
(access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) following outline approval 
reference P/2011/0197 in relation to the erection of a retail store (ground floor 
level) with student accommodation above (first and second floor level), associated 
parking and landscaping (plans and proposal/description revised 16 February 
2017). 
 
Written representations were available for Members to view on the Council’s 
website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) No new issues being raised before the end of the consultation period, which 
expires on 21 July 2017; 

 
ii) Comments from the Aboricultural Officer; and  

 
iii) The final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Executive Head of 

Business Services. 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 July 2017 
 

 

12. Devonshire Park (Former Nortel Site), Brixham Road, Paignton (P/2017/0493 
and P/2017/0494)  
 
The Committee considered the following applications:  
 
P/2017/0493, demolition of the remaining structures, grubbing out of the trees, 
foundations and floor slabs/basements, remediating contamination and earth 
works to re-profile the site (Option 1). 
 
P/2017/0494, demolition of the remaining structures, grubbing out of the trees, 
foundations and floor slabs/basements, remediating contamination and earth 
works to re-profile the site (Option 2). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available for Members to 
view on the Council’s website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That both applications (P/2017/0493 and P/2017/0494) be approved subject to: 
 

i) The receipt of amended plans showing the deletion of all retaining walls as 
agreed by the applicant in their letter dated 7 July 2017;  

 
ii) The submission of revised plans and further information that satisfactorily 

resolves the following, the resolution of which to be delegated to the 
Executive Head of Business Services: 

 
1) The submission of additional information in respect to 

contamination and remediation that demonstrates that the 
extent of tree removal currently proposed is essential to make 
the site safe for future uses, or the submission of revised plans 
that presents an acceptable impact upon trees and important 
landscape features; 
 

2) The submission of a revised Construction and Ecological 
Management Plan (CEMP) that is in full accordance with 
Clause 10 and Annex DA.1 of BS42020:2013 in order to 
ensure due regard and provide certainty in regard to the 
protection measures and mitigation afforded protected species; 

 
3) The submission of revised groundworks scheme that will retain 

the ability for a future Reserved Matters application relating to 
the extant permission reference P/2014/0947 to present a high-
quality residential and retail development which accords with 
the guiding principles established within the Design and 
Access Statement that accompanied the outline application, 
affording due consideration to design, movement and 
landscape principles. 

 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 July 2017 
 

 

Should the matters above be positively resolved, the imposition of appropriate 
conditions are to be delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services and 
should include those suggested in the consultation response from the Community 
Safety Team. 
 
In the absence of satisfactory information that positively resolves the outstanding 
issues cited above by the 4 September 2017 the application to be refused on the 
grounds that the proposals are contrary to Policies C4, NC1, DE1, TA1 and TA2 of 
the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.  The precise wording of the refusal to be 
delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services in order to take into 
account any subsequent information submitted as part of the application. 
 

13. 79 Wall Park Road, Brixham (P/2017/0544)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing garage, 
erection of two storey side extension, two storey rear extension, first floor front 
extension, front and rear dormers, and improved access to dwelling. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Addison addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved as applied for subject to  
 

i) In accordance with the submitted FRA received 01.06.2016, surface 
water drainage shall be provided by means of soakaways within the site 
which shall comply with the requirements of BRE Digest 365 for the 
critical 1 in 100 year storm event plus 30% for climate change unless an 
alternative means of surface water drainage is submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of 
development; 

 
ii) A landscaping scheme including details of two replacement trees shall be 

submitted for approval prior to development above DPC level. The 
approved landscaping shall be implemented prior to the first use of the 
extensions hereby approved and retained as such at all times thereafter; 

 
iii) Once the works to improve the access have been completed the new 

front boundary wall shall be rebuilt to match the character of the existing; 
 
iv) Details of materials; and  
 
v) final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Executive Head of 

Business Services. 
 
(Prior to consideration of the application Helen Addison, Team Leader 
Development Management) declared a personal interest in the application and left 
the room) 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 July 2017 
 

 

 
 

14. 24 Barnfield Road, Torquay (P/2017/0146)  
 
The Committee considered an application for front, side and rear extensions 
(Revised plans received 9 May 2017 retention of existing garage). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available for Members to 
view on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr Collett addressed the 
Committee against the application and Mrs Owen addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to ensure that the 
annex which forms part of the development will not be used as non-ancillary living 
accommodation and conditions relating to materials, obscure glazing and drainage 
with final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Executive Head of Business 
Services. 
 

15. Oddicliff, Higher Downs Road, Torquay (P/2017/0471)  
 
The Committee considered an application for one new house and 
demolition/remodelling of the existing house (within 15m of Babbacombe Downs 
Conservation Area). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available for Members to 
view on the Council’s website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the final drafting of conditions to be delegated to the 
Executive Head of Business Services. 
 
 

16. 42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay (P/2017/0490)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of dwelling and 
proposed replacement dwelling (Revised Site Plan) 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available for Members to 
view on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Angela Huxham addressed the 
Committee against the application and James Stacey addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 July 2017 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to appearance, layout, landscaping and scale to be reserved 
matters and the conditions as set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


